Wipro, LLC Holding Company 12,496   1,512

Infocrossing, LLC Subsidiary 3,102   -

Wipro Appirio, Inc. Subsidiary 1,423   -

International TechneGroup Incorporated Subsidiary 587   -
Wipro NextGen Enterprise Inc. ( formerly known as
LeanSwift Solutions, LLC)

Subsidiary 335   -

Wipro Telecom Consulting LLC (formerly known as
Convergence Acceleration Solutions, LLC)

Subsidiary 1,066   -

Cardinal US Holdings, Inc. Subsidiary 6,358   -

 Year ended
31 March 2024

Balances with related parties as at year end are summarised below

Particulars Relationship
 Year ended

31 March 2023

Wipro IT Services LLC
Notes forming part of the special purpose standalone financial statements
(Amount in '000 USD, unless otherwise specified)

17 Segment information

18  Financial risk management objectives and policies

(A) Market risk

(i) Interest rate risk

Particulars 31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23
   400,000   413,000
   747,002   745,652

1,147,002   1,158,652
Interest rate risk
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

Particulars 31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23
Interest rates – increase by 50 basis points (50 bps)   2,000   2,065
Interest rates – decrease by 50 basis points (50 bps)   (2,000)   (2,065)

Notional  Fair Value Notional  Fair Value
Interest rate Swaps* 225,000   2,786   200,000   980
Total 225,000   2,786   200,000   980

Balance as at the beginning of the year
Changes in fair value of effective portion of derivatives - gain/(loss)
Deferred cancellation gain/(loss), net
Net (gain)/loss reclassified to statement of proft and loss on occurrence of hedged transactions (1)
Ineffective portion of derivative instruments classified to statement of profit and Loss
Gain/(loss) on cash flow hedging derivatives, net
Balance as at the end of the year
Deferred tax asset/(liability) thereon
Balance as at the end of the year, net of deferred taxes

The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortized cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, 'Financial